NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
representations in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 

(1) PURPOSE: The purpose of this Agreement is to provide financial
assistance to the Sponsor under §305.230 RSMo. 

(2) AMOUNT OF GRANT: The amount of this grant is Three Hundred Fifteen
Thousand Dollars ($315,000); provided, however, that in the event state funds available 
to the Commission under §305.230 RSMo are reduced so that the Commission is 
incapable of completely satisfying its obligations to all the Sponsors for the current state 
fiscal year, the Commission may recompute and reduce this grant.

[...]

funding under this Agreement is subject to review and approval of all project expenses to 
ensure that they are qualifying expenses under this program.     

(3) AMOUNT OF MATCHING FUNDS: The amount of local matching funds,
and/or other resources, to be furnished by the Sponsor is Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($35,000). The Sponsor warrants to the Commission that it has sufficient cash on deposit, 
or other readily available resources, to provide the local matching funds to complete the 

project. 

(4) PROJECT TIME PERIOD: The project period shall be from January 1,